- Clause 3. No city, village, or borough shall issue licenses as provided in this section until authorized by the voters of the city, village, or borough voting on the question at a special election called for such purpose, the election to be conducted in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Minnesota election law.
- Clause 4. A municipality which issues pursuant to this section the maximum number of "on-sale" licenses permitted by subdivision 2 shall cease engaging in the "off-sale" of intoxicating liquor not later than three years from the date of issuance of the last such "on-sale" license.

Approved June 9, 1969.

## CHAPTER 1128-S. F. No. 739

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to taxation; providing for the reduction of tax on certain residential property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, Subdivision 15, and by adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 14a. Taxation; certain residential property; reduction. The property tax to be paid in respect of the value of all buildings and appurtenances thereto owned and used by the occupant as a permanent residence, which are located upon land subject to property taxes and the title to which is vested in a person or entity other than the occupant, for all purposes except the payment of principal and interest on bonded indebtedness, shall be reduced by 35 percent of the amount of the tax in respect of said value as otherwise determined by law, but not by more than \$250.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:
- Subd. 15. Tax relief fund, replacement of revenue. (1) Payment from the property tax relief fund shall be made, as provided herein, for the purpose of replacing revenue lost as a result of the reduction of property taxes provided in subdivisions 6 and 7 and section I.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (2) Each county auditor shall certify, not later than May 1 of each year commencing in 1968, to the state treasurer auditor the amount of reduction resulting from subdivisions 6 and 7 in his county, and not later than May 1 of each year commencing in 1970, the amount of reduction resulting from section 1.
- (3) The state treasurer auditor shall pay out of the property tax relief fund to each county treasurer one half of the amount certified under clause (2) not later than June 15 and the remaining half not later than November 15 of each year commencing in 1968 in which certification is made pursuant to that clause.
- (4) The county treasurer shall distribute the funds received by him under clause (3) as if they had been collected as a part of the property tax reduced by subdivisions 6 and 7 and section 1.
- Sec. 3. This act applies to taxes payable in 1970 and subsequent years.

Approved June 9, 1969.

## CHAPTER 1129—S. F. No. 874

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 45, by adding sections; and Sections 16.01; 17.01; 45.03; 46.07, Subdivision 1; 48.15; 53.03, Subdivision 5; 60A.03, Subdivision 7; 80.23; 84.028, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 121.16; 161.03, Subdivision 1; 161.47, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 6, and 12, and by adding a subdivision; 161.48; 168.33, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 175.001; 179.02; 179.03; 179.04; 179.05; 179.06; 179.07; 179.08; 179.083; 179.09; 179.135; 179.16, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 179.22; 179.23, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6; 179.38; 179.52, Subdivisions 4 and 5; 179.521; 179.57, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 196.02, Subdivision 1; 241.01, Subdivision 1; 245.03; 268.12, Subdivision 1; 270.02, Subdivision 1; 298.22, Subdivision 1; 340.08, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 360.014, Subdivision 2; 362.09, Subdivision 1; and 363.04, Subdivision 1; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 84.025, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5; 175.001, Subdivision 3; and 175.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.